507655556 12/19/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7702693

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN B ADRAIN	03/30/2021
HERACLES RESEARCH CORPORATION	03/30/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DISRUPTIVE RESOURCES, LLC	
Street Address:	1309 COFFEEN AVENUE, SUITE 3009	
City:	SHERIDAN	
State/Country:	WYOMING	
Postal Code:	82801	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17863143
Application Number:	17863157
Application Number:	17902660

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 14403607061

Email: rfbodi@bodilawllc.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT FRANCIS BODI: BODI LAW LLC

Address Line 1: 1642 QUEENS COURT
Address Line 4: WESTLAKE, OHIO 44145

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DISRUPTR-
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT F. BODI
SIGNATURE:	/ Robert F. Bodi /
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=JBA-CorporateAssign-Signed#page1.tif source=JBA-CorporateAssign-Signed#page2.tif source=JBA-CorporateAssign-Signed#page3.tif

PATENT 507655556 REEL: 062146 FRAME: 0759

# ASSIGNMENT FOR US UTILITY PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS

#### The below-named signers hereby declare that:

this Assignment is directed to all of the patents and patent applications attached to this document as **Attachment A**, including any parent and child applications.

WHEREAS, the patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A were made, filed, prosecuted, and where relevant issued at the behest of John B. Adrain, having a mailing address at 2503 South Geiger Blvd, Spokane WA, 99224, with a current place of business of 618 W. RIVERSIDE AVE. SUITE 300, Spokane, Washington, 99201 hereinafter referred to as "Inventor", an individual inventor, and

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements have been made by John B. Adrain as inventor as described in the identified patents and patent applications, and

WHEREAS, Disruptive Resources, LLC, having a place of business and/or mailing address at 1309 Coffeen Avenue Suite 2107, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801, is a Limited Liability Company formed under the laws of the state of Wyoming, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", and

WHEREAS, Heracles Research Corporation, a corporation with offices located at 618 W. RIVERSIDE AVE. SUITE 300, Spokane, Washington, 99201 is a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware; and

WHEREAS, Heracles Research Corporation is desirous of transferring any interest it may have in the listed patents to Disruptive Resources, LLC; and

WHEREAS, John B. Adrain is desirous of transferring any interest it may have in the listed patents to Disruptive Resources, LLC in return for Disruptive Resources, LLC accepting all outstanding monetary obligations related to the patents and patent applications and in return for compensation John B. Adrain for expenses incurred in the preparation, filing, prosecution, and issuance of said patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Disruptive Resources, LLC, is desirous of documenting the acquisition, and otherwise by action of this Assignment acquiring, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said improvements and inventions and patent rights for the patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A, all foreign counterparts therefor, any related patents and patent applications, and any other patents and patent applications that were owned by John B. Adrain and/or Heracles Research Corporation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by all, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventors' certificates thereof, therefor, and therein, including without limitation said patents and said applications for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents

PATENT REEL: 062146 FRAME: 0760 Inventor: John B. Adrain (Assignor)

which may be granted for said improvements and inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, all applications therefor, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patents and patent applications as listed n Attachment A, have been and are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered unto Assignee, its successors and assigns by the undersigned; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, successors, debtors, managers, employees, contractors, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at Assignee's request any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary, or desirable to secure for or vest in Assignee, its successors or assigns, any improvement, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said patents and applications to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned and is effective by the filing dates of the respective listed patents and patent applications or otherwise by the date of execution of this document, as the case may be:

DocuSigned by:		
John Adrain	Date:	March 30, 2021
Signature		,
John B. Adrain		
Print Name		
Heracles Research Corporation (Assign	or)	
DocuSigned by:		
By: Vohn Adrain Signature C9F192B0129542B	Date:	March 30, 2021
Signature Signature		
John B. Adrain		
Print Name		
President/Owner		
Title		
Disruptive Resources, LLC (Assignee)		
-		
Robert F Bodi	_	
By: Rolest & Bodi Signature	Date:	March 30, 2021
Robert F. Bodi		
Print Name		
Manager		
Title		

#### Attachment A

U.S. Application Number	U.S. Patent Number	Filing Date
61/873,073	N/A	September 3, 2013
62/119,510	N/A	February 23, 2015
62/892,899	N/A	August 28, 2019
62/911,323	N/A	October 6, 2019
14/476,206	10,473,437B2	September 3, 2014
15/050,639	10,151,566	February 23, 2016
16/215,162	10,801,815	December 10, 2018
17/006,424	TBA	August 28, 2020

,

PATENT REEL: 062146 FRAME: 0762